complications would need to be reduced from 22% to 1.8% and from 16% to 1.3%

respectively. Acute and late bowel complications need to be reduced from 3% to 0.24%

and from 2% to 0.16% respectively, and sexual complications from 35% to 2.8%. The

incremental cost of MR-Linac would be €5917 while gaining up to 0.23 QALYs. The

individual reduction of urinary, bowel or sexual complications separately would not

make MRgRT cost-effective compared to LDR brachytherapy. At the lowest price of £4103

for MRgRT, it had to reduce complications by at least 89% to become cost-effective over

LDR brachytherapy.

6

133

Table 3. Thresholds in probabilities of necessary reduction in urinary, bowel and sexual complications
for MRgRT versus comparator strategies to be cost-effective in different staffing and throughput
scenarios at 30,000 Pound per QALY. The maximum staffing scenario includes one radiation
oncologist, one physicist and three therapeutic radiographers and the maximum staffing scenario
2 includes three therapeutic radiographers. The incremental costs and QALYs of MRgRT are also
presented in each comparison.

Maximum staff scenario
of MRgRT

Minimum staff scenario
of MRgRT

Throughput scenario -20% Baseline +20% -20% Baseline +20%

Costs of MRgRT per patient (£) 6.713 5.367 4.475 6.154 4.920 4.103

SBRT

Relative required reduction in complications 68% 60% 50% 65% 56% 43%

Incremental costs (£) +3.582 +2.248 +1.269 +3.040 +1.776 +802

Incremental QALYs +0.12 +0.08 +0.04 +0.10 +0.06 +0.03

20-fraction EBRT

Relative required reduction in complications 72% 66% 61% 70% 64% 58%

Incremental costs (£) +3.008 +1.730 +840 +2.481 +1.228 +454

Incremental QALYs +0.11 +0.06 +0.03 +0.09 +0.05 +0.02

LDR brachytherapy

Relative required reduction in complications 92% 91% 90% 91% 90% 89%

Incremental costs (£) +5.938 +4.865 +4.055 +5.566 +4.500 +4.177

Incremental QALYs +0.23 +0.18 +0.16 +0.19 +0.16 +0.13

MRgRT = MRI-guided radiotherapy, SBRT = stereotactic beam radiotherapy, EBRT = external beam
radiotherapy, LDR brachytherapy = low-dose-rate brachytherapy, QALYs = quality adjusted life years

We also modelled the maximum price per patient for MRgRT relative to SBRT and EBRT

20-fraction from conservative to no complications at the threshold of £30,000 per QALY

for being cost-effectivec compared to SBRT and EBRT 20-fraction (Figure 2). Relative to

SBRT, costs of MRgRT may range from £3864 to £36,550 per patient to be cost-effective.

Compared to EBRT 20-fraction, costs of MRgRT may range from £2873 to £33,156 per

[…]

Bowel complications: Serves as the states for patients without biochemical progression,

considers grade 2 and 3 side bowel complications.

Biochemical progression: This state occurs from 5 year onwards. Biochemical progression

is defined as increasing prostate specific antigen levels and is an indicator of disease

progression (e.g., either local or metastasis to distant sites). We assume that there are

no salvage options for patients who experience biochemical progression after primary

treatment; these patients will be given continuous hormonal treatment only.

Sexual complications: Serves as the state for patients without biochemical progression,

but with moderate-to-severe erectile dysfunction.

Death: General and disease-related mortality. Disease-related mortality serves as a

worst-case end result of biochemical progression only. General mortality is based on the

annual mortality of the British population from the age of 65 year onwards.

6

143

Costs of MRI-guided radiotherapy

Cost component Total cost per year

Annual costs 1 MR-Linac £1.169.170

Annual maintenance costs £547.449

Other components (space, overhead etc) £165.505

Staff attendance on one MR-Linac Maximum scenario Minimum scenario

Radiation oncologist (£101.432,00/FTE) 1 0

Therapeutic radiographer (£63.903/FTE) 3 3

Physicist (£87.005/FTE) 1 0

Total costs per year £2.262.270 £2.073.833

Expected number of fractions MRgRT per year
Scenario +20% 674

Baseline scenario 843

Scenario -20% 1011

   Price for 2-fraction MRgRT according scenario Maximum scenario Minimum scenario

Minimum price scenario +20% £4.475 £4.103

Baseline price scenario £5.367 £4.920

Maximum price scenario -20% £6.713 £6.154

MRgRT = MRI-guided radiotherapy

7

SUMMARY

146

The 1.5 Tesla magnetic resonance (MR) imaging with a linear accelerator (Linac), MR-Linac,

is being implemented worldwide. It enables online and real-time, soft-tissue imaging

and targeted MRI-guided radiotherapy (MRgRT). This approach allows a higher delivered

radiation dose to the target in fewer sessions, also called (ultra)hypofractionation,

permitting a shorter overall treatment time. MRgRT has the potential to provide improved

targeting of the tumor, increased effectiveness and better patient convenience. Despite

theoretical promises, implementing MR-Linac into oncology care is accompanied by